Case:23-02510-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Desc:

Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 1 of 8

United States Bankruptcy Court

District of Puerto Rico

In re: GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO INC

Debtor

District/off: 0104-3

## **CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE**

User: admin

Date Rcvd: Oct 23, 2023

Form ID: pdf002

Page 1 of 3 Total Noticed: 1

Case No. 23-02510-ESL

Chapter 11

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate: Definition

Symbol

+

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Oct 25, 2023:

Recip ID	Recipient Name and Address
db -	+ GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO INC, PO BOX 4980, CAGUAS, PR 00726-4980

TOTAL: 1

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center. Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). NONE

## BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS. NONE

## NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Oct 25, 2023

Signature:

/s/Gustava Winters

# **CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING**

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on October 23, 2023 at the address(es) listed below:		
Name	Email Address	
ALEXIS FUENTES HERNAND	EZ on behalf of Creditor Plan de Salud Menonita Inc. fuenteslaw@icloud.com, FuentesLawOfficesLLC@jubileebk.net	
ALEXIS A BETANCOURT VIN	ICENTY on behalf of Debtor GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO INC a_betancourt@lugomender.com wlugo@lugomender.com	
AMARYS VELLISE BOLORIN	-SOLIVAN on behalf of Debtor GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO INC a.bolorin@lugomender.com	
ANGEL SOSA BAEZ	on behalf of Creditor Linde Puerto Rico B.V. asosa@tcmrslaw.com	
ATARA MILLER	on behalf of Creditor Alter Domus (US) LLC amiller@milbank.com AutoDocketECF@milbank.com;atara-miller-2100@ecf.pacerpro.com	
Alastair Gesmundo		

	.0-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 2 of 8	Desc:
District/off: 0104-3 Date Rcvd: Oct 23, 2023	User: admin Form ID: pdf002	Page 2 of 3 Total Noticed: 1
	on behalf of Creditor UNITED STATES OF AMERICA alastair.m.gesmundo@usdoj.gov	
Angel Eduardo Portilla	on behalf of Creditor Committee Grupo de Radioterapia del Norte PSC aps.law@live.com	
BEATRIZ HERNANDEZ TORC	on behalf of Creditor UNIVERSAL CARE CORPORATION beatriz.hernandezpr@gmail.com G25647@not	tify.cincompass.com
BRIAN K TESTER	on behalf of Interested Party Fajardo Integrated Medical Center L.L.C. btester@talawpr.com	
CARMEN D CONDE TORRES	on behalf of Creditor CONSEJO DE TITULARES TORRE SAN PABLO notices@condelaw.com conde.ass	ociates@gmail.com
CAROLINA VELAZ RIVERO	on behalf of Interested Party PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHOR cvelaz@mpmlawpr.com carolina.velaz@gmail.com;iadorno@mpmlawpr.com	RITY
CHARLES ALFRED CUPRILL	on behalf of Creditor Puerto Rico Hospital Supply Inc. cacuprill@cuprill.com ccuprill@cuprill.com;docket@cuprill.com;luis@cpacarrasquillo.com	
FERNANDO VAN DERDYS	on behalf of Creditor MUNICIPAL REVENUE COLLECTION CENTER (CRIM) fvanderdys@gmail.com fvanderdys@yahoo.com;fvander@reichardescalera.com	
FRANCISCO E COLON RAMIF	REZ on behalf of Creditor Committee The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Grupo HIMA San Pablo fecolon@colonramirez.com, fecolon@gmail.com;colonramirez@ecf.courtdrive.com	Inc., et al.
GABRIEL MIRANDA RIVERA	on behalf of Creditor Island Healthcare LLC gabriel.miranda@oneillborges.com, rebeca.rodriguez@oneillborges.com;gabriel.miranda@ecf.courtdrive.com;docket_clerk@oneillborges.com	
HECTOR E. PEDROSA	on behalf of Interested Party Eastern Health LLC hectorpedrosa@gmail.com	
HERMANN D BAUER ALVAR	EZ on behalf of Creditor Island Healthcare LLC herman@oneillborges.com, rebeca.rodriguez@oneillborges.com;docket_clerk@oneillborges.com;puerto-rico-counsel-8138@ecf.pacerpr @ecf.courtdrive.com	o.com;hermann.bauer
Humberto Guzman	on behalf of Creditor Committee Angelica Perez Garcia-Barbon and Laura Davila Otero hguzman@grllaw.net	et
IGNACIO LABARCA MORALI	ES on behalf of Interested Party PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHOI ilabarca@mpmlawpr.com ijlabarca@ecf.courtdrive.com;iadorno@mpmlawpr.com	RITY
IVAN M CASTRO ORTIZ	on behalf of Creditor MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMON icastro@alblegal.net	
Ileana M. Oliver	on behalf of Interested Party AM Acquisition I LLC oliver.assocs@gmail.com	
JOSE A MOREDA DEL VALLE	on behalf of Creditor CANON MEDICAL SYSTEMS USA INC. bankruptcy@jmdvlaw.com	
JUAN C FORTUNO FAS	on behalf of Creditor Commercial Equipment Finance Inc. bkfilings@fortuno-law.com, fortuno@ecf.inforup	otcy.com
JUAN CARLOS BIGAS VALEE	OON on behalf of Creditor JOSE RAMON CRUZ DIAZ cortequiebra@yahoo.com juancbigaslaw@gmail.com;bigasvaledon.juancb124167@notify.bestcase.com	
JULIO GUZMAN CARCACHE	on behalf of U.S. Trustee US TRUSTEE julio.guzman@usdoj.gov jguzman.ecf@gmail.com	
Jae Won Ha	on behalf of Creditor U.S. Department of Health and Human Services jae.won.ha@usdoj.gov	
Jeffrey Williams	on behalf of Creditor Committee Herminio Colon Elizabeth Amaro, Jose Miguel Amaro, Ivette Delgado, and Z.S.G.A., and Y.M.G.A. jeffrey.williams@indianowilliams.com	l minors Y.J.A.,
Juan M Suarez-Cobo	on behalf of Interested Party TODTLY GROUP INC. suarezcobo@gmail.com, pennyrose@legalpartnerspr.com;ecf.suarezcobo@gmail.com;R40319@notify.bestcase.com;maribel@legalpa artnersPSC@jubileebk.net;cmecf-notices@legalpartnerspr.com	rtnerspr.com;LegalP
Juan M. Martinez	on behalf of Creditor Committee Grupo Intensivo Pediatrico CSP jmartinez@fgm-law.com, rmartinez@fgm	-law.com

Case:23-0251		Filed:10/25/23 tificate of Notice	Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44	Desc:
District/off: 0104-3	inayeu Cen	User: admin	Fage 5 01 o	Page 3 of 3
Date Rcvd: Oct 23, 2023		Form ID: pdf002		Total Noticed: 1
LUIS C MARINI BIAGGI	on behalf of Interested Party PUE lmarini@mpmlawpr.com lmarini	ERTO RICO FISCAL AGE	NCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHO no@mpmlawpr.com	RITY
MARY ANN GANDIA	on behalf of Creditor ASOCIACI	ON DE CONDOMINES H	IMA PLAZA I gandialaw@gmail.com	
MIGDA L RODRIGUEZ COLL	AZO on behalf of Interested Party DEP bankruptcyjusticia.gobierno.pr@g	PARTMENT OF HEALTH gmail.com mlrcbankruptcy	FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO @gmail.com	RICO
MIGUEL E GIERBOLINI GIER		DE TITULARES INSTITU	TO SAN PABLO miguelgierbolini@gmail.com	1
MONSITA LECAROZ ARRIBA	AS ustpregion21.hr.ecf@usdoj.gov			
MYRNA L RUIZ OLMO	on behalf of Interested Party Cari	bbean Med Inc. mro@prba	nkruptcy.com, lsg@prbankruptcy.com	
Matthew L. Brod	on behalf of Creditor Alter Domu	us (US) LLC MBrod@milba	nk.com	
NAYUAN ZOUAIRABANI TRI	INIDAD on behalf of Creditor Alter Domu	us (US) LLC nzt@mcvpr.co	m	
RAFAEL A GONZALEZ VALII	ENTE on behalf of Creditor AxisCare H	ealth Logistic Inc rgv@g-g	awpr.com zi@g-glawpr.com	
Ricardo Castro-Vargas	on behalf of Creditor Softwareon	e Puerto Rico Inc. notificad	ion.rcvlaw@gmail.com	
US TRUSTEE	ustpregion21.hr.ecf@usdoj.gov			
WIGBERTO LUGO MENDER	on behalf of Debtor GRUPO HIM	IA SAN PABLO INC wlug	o@lugomender.com LMGroup.LLC.Law@gm	ail.com
WILLIAM J ALEMANY	on behalf of Creditor CONSEJO	DE TITULARES TORRE S	SAN PABLO w.alemany@condelaw.com wja2	007@gmail.com
WILLIAM M VIDAL	on behalf of Creditor Triple-S Ad	lvantage Inc. william.m.vic	al@gmail.com	

TOTAL: 43

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02510 (ESL)
GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO, INC.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #8245)	
IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02513 (ESL)
CENTRO MEDICO EL TURABO, INC.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #5905)	
IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02515 (ESL)
HIMA SAN PABLO PROI	PERTIES, INC.	CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #2718)	
IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02516 (ESL)
PORTAL DE CAGUAS, INC.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #4874)	
IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02517 (ESL)
GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #4903)	
IN RE:		CASE NO. 23-02519 (ESL)
IA DEVELOPERS, CORP.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #4128)	
IN RE		CASE NO. 23-02520 (ESL)
CMT DEVELOPMENT, LLC.		CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR	(EIN #4351)	
L		

### Case:23-02510-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Desc: Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 5 of 8

IN RE: JOCAR ENTERPRISES, INC.	CASE NO. 23-02521 (ESL) CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR (EIN #584	49)
IN RE:	CASE NO. 23-02522 (ESL)
JERUSALEM HOME AMBULANCE,	INC. CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR (EIN #01	75)
IN RE:	CASE NO. 23-02523 (ESL)
HOST SECURITY SERVICES, INC.	CHAPTER 11
DEBTOR (EIN #880	2) FILED & ENTERED OCT/23/2023

AMENDED ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT AND RETENTION OF PORZIO, BROMBERG & NEWMAN, P.C., TOGETHER WITH ITS WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY PORZIO, BROMBERG & NEWMAN (PR), LLC, AS COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO, INC.; CENTRO MEDICO EL TURABO, INC.; HIMA SAN PABLO PROPERTIES, INC.; PORTAL DE CAGUAS, INC.; GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.; IA DEVELOPERS, CORP.; CMT DEVELOPMENT, LLC.; JOCAR, INC.; JERUSALEM HOME AMBULANCE, INC.; AND HOST SECURITY SERVICES, INC.

This matter having been brought before the Court by the Official Committee of Unsecured

Creditors (the "<u>Committee</u>") in the above-captioned cases, upon application (the "<u>Application</u>") for entry of an order (this "<u>Order</u>") pursuant to section 1103(a) of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>"), Rule 2014(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "<u>Bankruptcy Rules</u>"), and Rule 2014-1 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Puerto Rico (the "<u>Local Rules</u>"), authorizing the *nunc pro tunc* employment and retention of Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C., together with its wholly owned subsidiary Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, (PR), LLC (together,

#### Case:23-02510-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Desc: Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 6 of 8

"Porzio"), as counsel for the Committee, effective as of September 15, 2023, and also upon the Notice Regarding Amended Proposed Order Authorizing the Retention of Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C., Together with its Wholly Owned Subsidiary, Porzio, Bromberg & Newman (PR), LLC, as Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Grupo HIMA San Pablo, Inc.; Centro Medico El Turabo, Inc.; HIMA San Pablo Properties, Inc.; Portal De Caguas, Inc.; General Contracting Services, Inc.; IA Developers, Corp.; CMT Development, LLC.; Jocar, Inc.; Jerusalem Home Ambulance, Inc.; and Host Security Services, Inc., filed on October 20, 2023; and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Application and the relief requested therein in accordance with 28 U.S.C.§§ 157 and 1334; and the consideration of the Application and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and the Court having considered the Application, the accompanying declaration of Francisco E. Colón-Ramírez, Esq. in Support of Application for Order Authorizing the Retention of Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C., together with its Wholly Owned Subsidiary Porzio, Bromberg & Newman (PR), LLC, as Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of GRUPO HIMA SAN PABLO, INC.; CENTRO MEDICO EL TURABO, INC.; HIMA SAN PABLO PROPERTIES, INC.; PORTAL DE CAGUAS, INC.; GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.; IA DVELOPERS, CORP.; CMT DEVELOPMENT, LLC.; JOCAR, INC.; JERUSALEM HOME AMBULANCE, INC.; AND HOST SECURITY SERVICES, INC., and all responses or objections to the Application; and the Court being satisfied that Porzio is a disinterested person and does not hold or represent an interest adverse to the estates with respect to any of the matters for which Porzio is to be engaged; and the Court finding that the employment of Porzio is necessary to the performance of the Committee's duties; and notice of this Order having been given to all

### Case:23-02510-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Desc: Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 7 of 8

parties entitled to receive notice; and it appearing that no other notice need be given; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Application is GRANTED as set forth therein; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that Porzio is hereby authorized to represent the Committee *nunc pro tunc* as of September 15, 2023, the date on which the Committee selected Porzio as its counsel; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that Porzio shall receive compensation for its services and reimbursement for it expenses, upon application and subject to approval by the Court pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 330 and 331, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules and any future orders of this Court; and it is further

**ORDERED**, that Porzio shall have the same treatment as Debtors' professionals in relation to billing and compensation procedures as follows:

- a. Applicant will invoice Debtors on a monthly basis, with a copy of the monthly invoice being filed with the Honorable Court;
- b. Applicant shall transmit by email the billing statement to the United States Trustee, the Debtors, counsel for any creditor holding or asserting a claim secured by cash collateral, and any such other parties as the Court may direct in the future;
- c. Parties receiving billing statements will have fourteen (14) days from the date of transmission within which to notify Applicant by email about objections to payment of fees or expenses included in the billing statement. Such written objections shall identify the time or expense objected to and shall state the reason(s) for such objection;

### Case:23-02510-ESL11 Doc#:409 Filed:10/25/23 Entered:10/26/23 00:37:44 Desc: Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 8 of 8

- d. If written objections to the billing statement are received by Applicant within fourteen (14) days from transmittal, then Applicant shall file a motion with the court within three (3) days of receipt submitting such objection. If no such written objection is received, the Applicant shall file a "Certificate of No Objection" with the court within three (3) days of the lapse of the fourteen (14) day objection period and 80% of the billing statement will thereafter be paid by the Debtors. If a specific written objection to the billing statement was timely asserted and not resolved, then Debtors will pay the undisputed amount of the billing statement, not to exceed 80% of the total billing statement. The portion of the fees or expenses which were objected to will not be paid unless the Court directs such payment or until such objection is resolved; and
- e. Every four months, the law firm will file an interim compensation in accordance with section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code with the Honorable Court and upon the Order by the Court, will be entitled to collect the remaining 20% to the extent allowed by the Court.

and it is further

**ORDERED**, that the Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all matters arising from the interpretation or implementation of this Order.

Dated: October 23, 2023.

Hamoute

Enrique S. Lamoutte Inclan U. S. Bankruptcy Judge